
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
1 If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately. 
2 Follow the green signs. 
3 Use the stairs not the lifts. 
4 Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 
 
If you require further information, please contact: Priya Patel 
Telephone: 01344 352233 
Email: priya.patel@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
Published: 29 October 2012 

  

 

 NOTICE OF MEETING 
Governance & Audit Committee 
Tuesday 6 November 2012, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, Bracknell 
To: Governance & Audit Committee 
Councillor Ward (Chairman), Councillor Wade (Vice-Chairman), Councillors Allen, Ms Brown, 
Heydon, McCracken, Thompson and Worrall 
Independent Member 
Gordon Anderson 
cc: Substitute Members of the Committee 
Councillors Mrs Ballin, Blatchford, Mrs Hayes, Leake, Mrs McCracken and Mrs Temperton 
 
ALISON SANDERS 
Director of Corporate Services 
 



 

 

Governance & Audit Committee 
Tuesday 6 November 2012, 7.30 pm 
Council Chamber, Fourth Floor, Easthampstead House, 
Bracknell 
AGENDA 
 
 Page No 
1. Apologies for Absence   

 To receive apologies for absence and to note the attendance of any 
substitute members.  
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest   

 Members are requested to declare any Personal Interests. Any 
Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they 
are withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests 
the Monitoring Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days.  
 

 

3. Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent.  
 

 

4. Minutes of Previous Minutes   

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meetings of the 
Committee held on 25 September 2012.  
 

1 - 4 

5. Annual Audit Letter 2011/12   

 To receive the Audit Commission’s Annual Audit Letter for 2011/12.   
 

5 - 8 

6. Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 
Strategy - Mid-Year Review Report 2012/13  

 

 One of the primary requirements of the code is for the receipt by Full 
Council of a Mid-Year Review Report of the Treasury Management 
activities of the authority and for the review of the treasury 
management strategy by a delegated body. The Committee is asked to 
consider and review the Mid-Year Review Report and share the report 
with members of the Full Council.  
 

9 - 24 

7. The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and 
Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012  

 

 The purpose of this report is to appraise the Committee of the recently 
introduced Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and 

25 - 30 



 

 

Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 (“the Regulations”).  
The report also seeks authority to amend the Council Constitution to 
reflect the provisions of the new Regulations, subject to one important 
caveat relating to the recording of officer decisions.  
 

8. Internal Audit Assurance Report April - September 2012   

 This report provides a summary of Internal Audit activity during the 
period April to September 2012.  It covers work carried out by both 
internal audit contractors and the in-house team. Any significant 
developments since the time of writing will be reported verbally to the 
Committee and included in future assurance reports.    
 

31 - 46 

9. Date of Next Meeting   

 29 January 2013.  
 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
25 SEPTEMBER 2012 
7.30 - 8.15 PM 
  
 
Bracknell Forest Borough Council: 
Councillors Ward (Chairman), Allen, Ms Brown, Heydon, McCracken, Thompson and Worrall 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillor Wade and Gordon Anderson 
  
In Attendance: 
Rachel Cobley, Audit Commission 
Sally Hendrick, Head of Audit and Risk Management 
Alex Jack, Borough Solicitor 
Catherine Morganti, Audit Manager 
Arthur Parker, Chief Accountant 

13. Declarations of Interest  
There were no declarations of interest. 

14. Minutes  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 31 July 2012 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

15. External Audit: Annual Governance Report  
The Audit Manager introduced the Annual Governance Report 2011/12 which 
summarised the work undertaken to discharge the external auditor’s statutory audit 
responsibilities 
 
She reported that she proposed to issue unqualified opinions on financial statements 
and on value for money. She also requested that her appreciation for the co-
operation of Council officers be recorded. 
 
Three uncorrected errors were identified during the audit but these were not material 
to the financial statements either individually or in aggregate. 
 
A draft letter of management representation was attached as an Appendix to the 
report and was approved subject to the following amendment: 
 
In the paragraph headed “Conditional – Comparative financial statements”, delete 
the second sentence. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

i) the reasons for not amending the errors in the financial statements, as 
set out in Appendix 2 be agreed; 

Agenda Item 4

1



 

ii) the adjustments to the financial statements, as set out in Appendix 3, be 
noted; 

iii) the letter of representation, as amended, be approved.  

16. Financial Statements 2011/12  
The Chief Accountant presented the Statement of Accounts 2011/12 which had been 
subjected to audit by the District Auditor. The report summarised the key elements 
within the accounts, the findings of the audit and highlighted key changes made to 
the Statement of Accounts. None of the changes made as a result of the external 
audit had a detrimental impact on the Council’s overall financial position. 
It was report
[...]
ity Act 2011 which 
designates the Council as a “Responsible Authority”, the consequence of which was 
that the Council may apply to the Licensing Committee for a review of a Premises 
Licence. 
 
RECOMMENDED to Council that the Scheme of Delegation to officers set out in 
Table 1 of Part 2 of the Council’s Constitution be amended as set out in Section 5 of 
the report. 

20. Date of Next Meeting  
6 November 2012. 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 

3



 4



Unrestricted 

TO: GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 
6 NOVEMBER 2012 

  
 

ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER 2011/12 
Borough Treasurer  

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
1.1 To receive the Audit Commission’s Annual Audit Letter for 2011/12. 

2 RECOMMENDATION 
2.1 That the Governance and Audit Committee note the Annual Audit Letter 

2011/12 at Appendix 1. 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
3.1 The Annual Audit Letter must be considered in public by those charged with 

governance.  In Bracknell Forest this is the Governance and Audit Committee. 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
4.1 None 

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
5.1 The Audit Commission is required to provide the Council with an Annual Audit Letter 

(set out at Appendix 1).  The letter summarises the findings from the 2011/12 audit, 
which comprises two main elements: 

 
• the audit of the financial statements; and 
• the District Auditor’s assessment of the Council’s arrangements to 

secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of resources. 
5.2 The Audit Commission has given an unqualified opinion on the Council’s financial 

statements and also concluded that the Council has made proper arrangements to 
secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of its resources. 

5.3 The detailed findings from the audit were set out in the annual governance report 
presented to the Committee on 25 September.  The three recommendations set out 
in that report will be implemented before the 2012/13 audit i.e. 
• Keep up the improvements in valuation of property, plant and equipment by 

ensuring evidence to support valuations is timely, reviewed and consistent 
• Continue to improve processes for recording related party transactions 
• Strengthen controls over the authorisation of journals. 

Agenda Item 5

5



Unrestricted 

5.4 In order to comply with statutory requirements the Annual Audit Letter 2011/12 has 
been circulated to all Members of the Council.  The District Auditor, Helen 
Thompson, will attend the meeting of the Governance and Audit Committee to 
present the Annual Audit Letter 2011/12. 

6 ADVICE RECEIVED FROM STATUTORY AND OTHER OFFICERS 
Borough Solicitor 

6.1 Nothing to add to the report. 
Borough Treasurer 

6.2 Nothing to add to the report. 
Equalities Impact Assessment 

6.3 There are no specific issues arising directly from this report. 
Strategic Risk Management Issues  

6.4 None 

7 CONSULTATION 
 Not applicable. 

Background Papers 

None 
 
Contact for further information 
 
Alan Nash, Borough Treasurer - 01344 352180 
Alan.nash@bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 
Doc. Ref. 
F:\External Audit\Annual Audit Letter 2011-12\Annual Audit Letter 2012.doc 
 
 

6



Audit Commission, Suite 2 Ground Floor, Bicentennial Building, Southern Gate, 
Chichester, West Sussex PO19 8EZ 
T:  0844 798 1717   www.audit-commission.gov.uk 

4 October 2012 

Direct line 0844 798 1790 
07974 007332 

Email helen-
thompson@audit-
commission.gov.uk

Members
Bracknell Forest Council 
Easthampstead House 
Town Square 
Bracknell
Berkshire
RG12 1AQ

Dear Member 

Bracknell Forest Council Annual Audit Letter 2011/12 

I am pleased to submit my Annual Audit Letter which summarises my 2011/12 audit of Bracknell 
Forest Council. 

Financial statements and value for money conclusion 

On 25 September 2012 my annual governance report was presented to the Governance and 
Audit Committee outlining the findings of my audit of your 2011/12 financial statements and your 
arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of resources. I wil
[...]
 and cash flows, its banking, 
money market and capital market transactions; the effective control of the risks 
associated with those activities; and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent 
with those risks. ” 

 
1.4  The Local Government Act 2003 requires a local authority to “have regard to” 

guidance issued by, or specified by, the Secretary of State. As such, the Council is 
required to have regard to the Prudential Code and the Code of Practice on Treasury 
Management in the Public Sector, both issued by the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA). 

1.5 One of the primary requirements of the code is for the receipt by Full Council of a 
Mid-Year Review Report of the Treasury Management activities of the authority and 
for the review of the treasury management strategy by a delegated body. 

2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
2.1 That the Committee consider and review the Mid-Year Review Report and share 

the report with members of the Full Council. 
2.2 That the Committee comment on the proposed approach to the future selection 

of investment counterparties. 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
3.1 A primary requirement of the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management is to 

provide Full Council with a Mid-Year Review Report on its Treasury Management 
activities and for the delegation by the Council to a body for the review of the 
Treasury Management Strategy. This report, by being reviewed by the Governance 
and Audit Committee and shared with members of Full Council, fulfils this 
requirement. 

Agenda Item 6

9



Unrestricted 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
4.1 None.  

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
5.1 This mid year report has been prepared in compliance with CIPFA’s Code of 

Practice, and covers the following: 
• An economic update for the first six months of 2012/13 
• A review of the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 

Investment Strategy 
• The Council’s capital expenditure (prudential indicators) 
• A review of the Council’s investment portfolio for 2012/13; 
• A review of compliance with Treasury and Prudential Limits for 2012/13 

5.2  There have been no changes to the Council’s Treasury Strategies during the year to 
date. 
Economic Update 

5.3  After a very uncertain and economically challenging start to the year, there are the 
initial signs that economic growth may have returned after three quarters of 
recession. However the normal economic indicators used to evaluate the financial 
health of the country have been impacted by a range of unique circumstances, 
including the Queen’s Jubilee and associated additional bank holidays followed 
closely by the London 2012 Olympics, which combined with the climatic challenges 
faced by the country this summer have clouded many of the economic forecasts. 

5.4 However as the third quarter begins, GDP growth looks set to be positive for the first 
quarter in a year, and both industrial production and the overall trade deficit have 
posted some encouraging numbers. This return to growth has also been supported 
by a continuing recovery in the jobs market whilst pay growth has remained modest. 

5.5 Banks funding costs continued to ease over the year, reflecting the Bank of 
England’s provision of low cost liquidity to banks and the start of the “Funding for 
Lending Scheme” initiative. Meanwhile the trend in public borrowing has continued to 
deteriorate, with forecasts suggesting borrowing of £145bn as a whole in 2012/13 
coming in significantly above the Office for Budget Responsibility’s forecast of 
£120bn.  

5.6 Inflation has struggled to make further downward progress in the last quarter, and 
whilst inflation should continue to drop to around 2% in autumn, further falls over the 
remaining part of the year look unlikely. 

5.7 As a result of the above, GDP posted a healthy quarterly rise of 1% in Quarter 3, 
however this is unlikely to contribute enough to generate positive growth for the year 
as whole and as such 201
[...]
nancial year. The Council 
continues to invest in only the most highly rated UK financial institutions, or those 
part-nationalised UK Banks. Notwithstanding this low-risk approach, given the 
opportunities presented by these longer-term maturities, the additional yield will 
contribute to the investment projections for 2012/13 and as such an additional 
£200,000 of investment income has been projected for the year.  
Compliance with Treasury and Prudential Limits for 2012/13 

5.16 The Borough Treasurer can confirm that the approved limits within the Annual 
Investment Strategy were not breached during the first six months of 2012/13 and no 
changes to these limits are proposed in 2012/13. 
Investment Counterparties 

5.17 The authority employs a counterparty selection criteria approved annually by Council 
that sets out the financial institutions that the organisation can deposit funds with. 
The key criteria used are the credit ratings supplied by the three main credit rating 
agencies. The Council maintains a low risk approach to counterparty selection and 
there is no intention on diverging from this, however over recent years there has 
been a shift in the reliance placed purely in credit-ratings on counterparty selection. 
As such it is considered appropriate to review the current methodology with a view to 
moving to a more sophisticated model of counterparty selection. 

5.18 The financial crisis following the Lehman’s collapse and the recent sovereign credit-
worthiness difficulties, almost all financial institutions, and indeed countries, have 
experienced a substantial cut in their credit-ratings, often to a level that would render 
most counterparty criteria unsuitable for practical purposes. The Council’s current 
criteria limits investments in only two UK financial institutions willing to deal in the 
size of transactions available to the Council, namely HSBC and Nationwide. This list 
was supplemented last year with the inclusion of part-nationalised banks, which 
whilst not meeting the Council’s strict credit-rating criteria are seen to offer low levels 
of risk given the support they are afforded through the UK Government. Whilst such a 
criteria mitigates a particular level of risk, it increases the risk associated with lack of 
diversification, resulting in a much higher weighting in low-yielding AAA rated 
overnight deposits.  

12



Unrestricted 

5.19 In addition it has been widely acknowledged that credit-ratings on their own are not 
sufficient in capturing and evaluating the relative levels of risk attached to a 
counterparty. The CIPFA code recommends that Councils do not place sole reliance 
on credit-rating scores but use other techniques and financial analysis to evaluate 
credit-worthiness. There is a wide range of such information, much of which is 
provided by the Council’s Treasury Management advisers. 

5.20 One such technique is the use of a Credit Default Swap (CDS) which is a marketable 
instrument or agreement whereby the seller of the CDS will compensate the buyer in 
the event of a loan default. In simple terms the buyer of the CDS makes a payment to 
the seller and in exchange receives a payoff if the company defaults. However CDS 
are tradable and a huge market exists ($25tn) and they are actively used to monitor 
how the market views the credit risk of any entity for which a CDS is available. On 
their own, the risk reflected by the level of a CDS is complex to evaluate however 
they can be used in tracking their relative movement and more importantly their 
movement against an index of industry peers. 

5.21 In light of the changing economic backdrop, the shift in the relative importance of 
credit-ratings and the sector’s requirement for a more sophisticated approach to 
counterparty selection, the Council’s Treasury Management advisers have developed 
a modelling approach utilising credit ratings from the three main credit rating 
agencies supplemented with overlays of credit wat
[...]
eport is to appraise the Committee of the recently introduced 

Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012 (“the Regulations”).  The report also seeks authority to 
amend the Council Constitution to reflect the provisions of the new Regulations, 
subject to one important caveat relating to the recording of officer decisions. 

2 RECOMMENDATION 
2.1 That Council be recommended that the Borough Solicitor be authorised to 

amend the Council’s Constitution to reflect  the Regulations save that 
provisions relating to the recording of decisions taken by officers shall be 
subject to consultation with Corporate Management Team and the Chairman of 
the Committee. 

3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 
3.1 The Council is required by law to observe the provisions of the Regulations.  

However, a literal interpretation to that part of the Regulations which relate to the 
recording of decisions by officers in discharging Executive functions would be 
impractical to implement.  

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
4.1 The Council could seek to implement the Regulations giving a literal interpretation to 

that part which relates to the recording of officer decisions.  However, to do so would 
impose a large bureaucratic burden to no great effect.  

5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 

 Introduction 
5.1 Pubic access to Council and committee meetings, agenda, reports and background 

papers is provided for by the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended in 1984).  
When Executive Arrangements were required to be implemented under the Local 
Government Act 2000 similar provision was made by Regulations for Executive 
meetings and decisions.  Those Regulations also introduced the concepts of Forward 
Plans and Key Decisions.  The Council’s Constitution reflects the requirements of 
those Regulations.   

5.2 To the surprise of many, a new set of Regulations were issued in September.  The 
Regulations were not the subject of any consul
[...]
can move into confidential session.  Those requirements 
are:- 
• at least 28 clear days before the meeting a notice must be published at the 

Council’s offices and on the Council’s web-site giving notice of the intention to 
hold the meeting (or part) in private 

• at least 5 clear days before the meeting the Council must publish another 
similar notice but on this occasion including a statement of the reasons for the 
meeting to be held in private, details of any representations received as to 
why the meeting should be held in public and the Council’s response to such 
representations 

There is an urgency exception   

26



Unrestricted 

 
Recording of Decisions by Officers 

5.8 The previous Regulations contained provisions which required individual Members, 
when making any decision and officers when making Key Decisions to make a record 
of the decision.  However, when the Regulations were issued it was observed, to the 
astonishment of many, that they sought to extend the requirement to make a record 
to all “Executive Decisions” made by officers.  The term “Executive Decision” is 
defined such that it encompasses all decisions made by officers other than those 
relating to non-Executive functions such as Planning, Licensing and Employment.  It 
includes all decisions taken by officers in, for example, the areas of Adult Social 
Care, Children’s Social Care, Education and Leisure. 

5.9 Under the Regulations whenever an officer takes any “Executive Decision” he/she 
must produce a written statement including:- 

• a record of the decision and the date it was made 
• the reasons for the decision 
• details of any alternative options considered and rejected 
• a record of any conflict of interest declared by any Executive Member 

consulted 
• in respect of any declared conflict of interest, a note of dispensation granted 

by the Head of Paid Service 
A record of the decision must be published on the Council’s web-site. 

5.10 The requirements alluded to above have caused some consternation throughout 
local government.  In response to concerns expressed, the Department of 
Communities and Local Government has indicated that it considers that the relevant 
Regulation does not apply to “operational” decisions taken by officers.  That view is 
not shared by the Monitoring Officer nor is it supported in any of the many 
commentaries which have been issued on the Regulations.  Counsel instructed by 
the Association of Council Secretaries and Solicitors has advised that the term 
“Executive Decision” does cover operational decisions, although thankfully it is 
unlikely to be interpreted to apply to purely administrative tasks (for example, 
ordering paper clips). 

5.11 Whilst the DCLG appear to be in a state of denial about the consequences of the 
Regulations which they promulgated, it is unsafe to rely upon their interpretation that 
operational decisions do not fall within the scope of the new requirements.  However, 
to require all officers to make records of all their operational decisions and to publish 
those decisions on the Council’s web-site would be enormously inefficient and 
unproductive.  It is likely that if the Council had to publish a record of all “operational 
decisions” for Executive functions that would entail publishing particulars in relation to 
many hundreds of routine decisions per month.  For example, it would include 
deciding to purchase an inexpensive item of equipment for a care home or cancelling 
a leisure class because of adverse weather conditions.  Instead, it is proposed that a 
middle path be steered and that Corporate Management Team formulate for approval 
by the Chairman of the Committee criteria as to when officer non-Key Decisions 
should be recorded and published. 

27



Unrestricted 

 Member Right to Access to Documents 
5.12 At common law Members have a right of access to Council documents reasonably 

required for the exercise of their functions but that does not allow a 
[...]
 
addition, to date 10 audits were undertaken under the S113 arrangement with 
Reading and Wokingham Borough Councils’ Internal Audit Teams and audit 
specialism on housing benefits was brought in for one audit.  

 
3.2 During the period April to September 2012, 8 full reports with an opinion were 

finalised, 15 had been issued in draft awaiting management responses and in 
10 cases audit work was in progress.  In addition, 2 grant claims have been 
certified/declarations made, 1 memo had been finalised on benefit spot 
checks (see below) and 1 memo in support of the YPLA/bursary schemes 
grant was awaiting finalisation. In these cases memos were produced in place 
of reports as the reviews were targeted work rather than full systems reviews. 
A summary of assurance levels is given below for the finalised and draft 
reports issued. 

35



Unrestricted 

 
ASSURANCE 

APRIL-
SEPTEMBER 

2012/13 
2011/12 

Significant - 8 
Satisfactory 19 64 
Limited 4 4 
No Assurance - - 
Total for Audits Including 
an  Opinion  23 76 
Grant Claim 
Certifications/Declarations 2 2 
Memos issued 2 7 
Total 27 85 

 
 
3.3 In response to the weaknesses identified by the External Auditors on the 

2009/10 Housing Benefit and Council Tax Subsidy grant claim, the Chief 
Executive agreed with the Head of Audit and Risk Management that Internal 
Audit would carry out unannounced spot check visits during 2011/12. Whilst a 
number of errors and weaknesses were identified and set out in the memos 
for 2 spot checks, results overall were positive and indicated a reduction in 
the level of errors. It has been agreed that 2 further spot checks will be 
undertaken in 2012/13. The first spot check has been completed. Whilst one 
incorrect assessment arising from human error was found in the sample 
testing performed, the results of the spot check continue to indicate that the 
level of errors has reduced. Given results to date, the second spot check will 
not be unannounced. 

 
3.4 The table bel
[...]
ring the period were as follows:  
 
• 7 living together undeclared; 
• 30 were income related; 
• 10 were working and claiming; 
• 7 undeclared tax credits; 
• 4 were not resident; 

45



 

• 1 undeclared rent reduction; and 
• 1 had an undeclared non-dependent 
 

46


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Minutes
	5 Annual Audit Letter 2011/12
	2011-2012 - Annual audit letter - Annex

	6 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy - Mid-Year Review Report 2012/13
	Treasury - Mid Year Report - Annex

	7 The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012
	8 Internal Audit Assurance Report April - September 2012



Minutes of the meeting


GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE 
6 NOVEMBER 2012 
7.30  - 9.00 PM 
  
 
Bracknell Forest Borough Council: 
Councillors Ward (Chairman), Allen, Ms Brown, Heydon, McCracken, Worrall, Blatchford 
(Substitute) and Leake (Substitute) 
 
Independent Members: 
Gordon Anderson 
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Thompson and Wade  

21. Substitute Members  
The Committee noted the attendance of the following Substitute Members: 
 

Councillor Blatchford for Councillor Thompson 
Councillor Leake for Councillor Wade 

22. Declarations of Interest  
There were no declarations of interest. 

23. Minutes of Previous Meeting  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2012 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

24. Annual Audit Letter 2011/12  
Helen Thompson, District Auditor, presented the Audit Commission’s Annual Audit 
Letter 2011/12 to the Committee. The Annual Audit Letter focused on the Council’s 
financial statements and its arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in the use of resources. 
The Annual Audit Letter contained three recommendations which would be 
implemented before the 2012/13 audit: 

• Keep up improvements in valuation of property, plant and equipment by 
ensuring evidence to support valuations is timely, reviewed and consistent 

• Continue to improve processes for recording related party transactions 
• Strengthen controls over the authorisation of journals 

The District Auditor confirmed that the 2011/12 Audit was now complete and thanked 
Members and officers for their support and co-operation throughout the audit 
process. 



 

Members took the opportunity to ask the District Auditor about the new external audit 
arrangements which had now come into effect. It was noted that there had been no 
changes in personnel. 
RESOLVED that the Annual Audit Letter 2011/12, at Appendix A of the report, be 
noted. 

25. Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy - 
Mid-Year Review Report 2012/13  
The Chief Technical Accountant presented the Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement and Annual Investment Strategy Mid-Year Review Report 2012/13. The 
mid-year report had been prepared in compliance with CIPFA’s Code of Practice and 
included an economic update for the first six months of 2012/13, a review of the 
Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy, the 
Council’s capital expenditure (prudential indicators), a review of the Council’s 
investment portfolio for 2012/13 and a review of compliance with Treasury and 
Prudential Limits for 2012/13. 
There were initial signs that economic growth may have returned after three quarters 
of recession but, worldwide, there remained huge uncertainties in economic 
forecasts. 
It was reported that there were no policy changes to the Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement. The approved limits within the Annual Investment Strategy were 
not breached during the first six months of 2012/13 and no changes to these limits 
were proposed. 
The report detailed the Council’s current investment counterparty selection criteria, 
the key criteria being the credit ratings supplied by the three main credit ratings 
agencies. However, the financial crisis following the Lehman’s collapse and the 
recent sovereign credit-worthiness difficulties, almost all financial institutions had 
experienced a substantial cut in their credit-ratings, often to a level that would render 
most counterpart criteria unsuitable for practical purposes. In addition, it was widely 
acknowledged that credit-ratings, on their own, were nor sufficient in capturing and 
evaluating the relative levels of risk attached to a counterparty. Accordingly, the 
Council’s Treasury Management advisers had developed a more sophisticated mode 
utilising credit ratings supplemented with overlays of credit watches and outlooks in a 
weighted scoring system which was combined with Credit Default Swap (CDS) 
spreads. An annex to the report outlined how the existing Counterparty List might 
look under the proposed changes.  
In response to Members’ questions, the Chief Technical Accountant reported that: 
• The new model had been in operation for about three years. 
• CDS data was updated daily 
• The financial markets were still volatile. The new model suggested the 

maximum duration of three months for investments with the exception of those 
UK part-Nationalised Banks where investments of up to 364 days would be 
permissible. 

It was agreed that a key be added to the annex to explain what the various ratings 
meant. It was also agreed that the next Treasury Management report should provide 
details of where the Council’s £41.7m portfolio was invested.  



 

The Committee requested that its appreciation of the work of the Council’s Treasury 
Management team be recorded. 
RESOLVED that  
I. the Mid-Year Review Report be shared with members of the Full Council. 
II. Officers note the Committee’s comments on the proposed approach to the 

future selection of investment counterparties. 

26. The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012  
The Borough Solicitor presented a report outlining the requirements of the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012  issued in September. 
 
The Regulations were not subject to any consultation with local authorities and, whilst 
Council procedures could be revised to meet the new requirements regarding Key 
Decisions and Notice of Meetings to be held in private, concerns had been expressed 
throughout local government about the new requirements for the Recording of 
Decisions by Officers. 
 
The previous Regulations contained provisions which required individual Members, 
when making any decision and officers when making Key Decisions to make a record 
of the decision. However the new Regulations extend the requirement to make a 
record to all “Executive Decisions” made by officers and to publish those decisions on 
the Councils web-site. The Borough Solicitor reported that if the Council had to 
publish a record of all “operational decisions” for Executive functions, it would entail 
publishing details of many hundreds of routine decisions each month Accordingly he 
recommended that the Corporate Management Team formulate for approval by the 
Chairman of the Committee criteria as to when officer non-Key Decisions should be 
recorded and published. 
 
Whilst recognising the practical difficulties that the new Regulations had caused, 
Members expressed the view that a balance needed to be struck between practicality 
of implementation and the desire to secure transparency  Accordingly it was agreed 
that the proposed provisions relating to the recording of decisions taken by officers be 
submitted to the Committee for approval. 
 
RECOMMENDED to Council that the Borough Solicitor be authorised to amend the 
Council’s Constitution to reflect  the Regulations save that provisions relating to the 
recording of decisions taken by officers be submitted to the Governance and Audit 
Committee for approval.  

27. Internal Audit Assurance Report April - September 2012  
The Head of Audit & Risk Management presented the Internal Audit report which 
provided a summary of Internal Audit activity during the period April to September 
2012. 
The report stated that, during this period, 8 full reports with an opinion had been 
finalised, 15 had been issued in draft awaiting management responses and, in 10 
cases, audit work was in progress. However, since the publication of the report, 6 of 
the 15 draft reports had been finalised. Of the reports issued, limited assurance 
opinions had been given for 4 audits. 



 

Further to the weaknesses identified by the External Auditors on the 2009/10 Housing 
Benefit and Council Tax Subsidy grant claim, the report detailed results of 
unannounced spot check visits during 2011/12 and 2012/13. In response to 
Members’ questions the District Auditor reported that significant progress had been 
made in reducing systemic errors since the weaknesses had been identified. Given 
the complexity of some of the calculation it was inevitable that some errors would 
occur. 
The Committee noted that three of the limited assurance conclusions related to 
schools and expressed concern that the weaknesses identified appeared to be 
regarding basic matters that should not have given rise to difficulties. It was 
acknowledged that school governing bodies were responsible for financial 
management. 
RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Assurance Report, April – October 2011 be noted. 

28. Date of Next Meeting  
29 January 2013. 
 

 
 
 
CHAIRMAN 


